compliance with Shariah principles or any other relevant principle at all times.  

10.2 Experience in Advisory and Services  

As at 1 March 2022, Amanie has acquired seventeen (17) years of experience in the advisory 
role of unit trusts and with one hundred and sixteen (116) funds which Amanie acts as 
Shariah adviser. 

10.3 Roles and Responsibilities of the Shariah Adviser  

The roles of Shariah Adviser are: 

(1) to ensure that the Fund is managed and administered in accordance with Shariah 

principles; 
(2) to provide expertise and guidance in all matters relating to Shariah principles, including